EAU CLAIRE ENERGY COOPERATIVE RATE POLICY

Policy Number: 800 Page: Page 1 of 1

Subject: Rate Schedule EV – Electric Vehicle Subscription

Effective: October 1, 2025

A. Availability

Available to Cooperative members who own an electric vehicle(s).

B. Type of Service

- i. Flat monthly rate
 - a. EV Charger Rental: charger rental + normal energy rate
 - b. SmartCHARGE: charger rental + TOU metering
 - c. SmartCHARGE: unlimited off-peak charging, plus charger rental
- ii. Level 2 charger owned and maintained by the Cooperative

C. Rate

- i. \$18.00 per month EV Charger Rental
 - a. Level 2 charger owned and maintained by the Cooperative
 - b. Energy will be billed at the service's normal rate
 - c. Only available to accounts currently on SmartCHARGE or SmartCHARGE+
- ii. \$18.00 per month SmartCHARGE
 - a. Includes a level 2 charger owned and maintained by the Cooperative
 - b. Energy will be billed at Rate AT Time of Use
- iii. \$35.00 per month SmartCHARGE+
 - a. Includes a level 2 charger owned and maintained by the Cooperative
 - b. Includes 400 kWh of electric vehicle monthly charging between 9:00 PM 5:00 AM every day of the year (see letter e. below)
 - c. Energy Charge On Peak, June September (all other hours) \$0.37150 per kWh
 - d. Energy Charge On Peak, October May (all other hours) \$0.25150 per kWh
 - e. Usage over 400 kWh will be billed at an additional \$5 per 100 kWh up to a limit of 1,000 kWh. If a member utilizes more than 1,000 kWh per month during the overnight period ECEC will discuss alternative programs with the member and adjust accordingly.

D. Taxes

Wisconsin sales tax and local tax additional where applicable.

E. Power Cost Adjustment

A power cost adjustment will be included in all monthly billing as defined by the Cooperative's current rate schedule PCA.

F. Terms of Payment

All meters are read monthly by the automated meter reading system or by Cooperative personnel. Payment is due when the bill is received. In no circumstances will the cumulative time before notice of disconnection be less than 20 days after the date of issuance of the bill and an account may be

EAU CLAIRE ENERGY COOPERATIVE RATE POLICY

Policy Number: 800 Page: Page 2 of 1

Subject: Rate Schedule EV – Electric Vehicle Subscription

Effective: October 1, 2025

deemed delinquent for the purpose of disconnection after such period has elapsed. A late payment charge of 1% per month will be added to utility bills not paid and credited prior to the succeeding monthly billing.